

DOUGLAS S. CHIN                      6465  
Attorney General,  
State of Hawai‘i

CARTER K. SIU                              7313  
RYAN W. ROYLO                            6329  
HOLLY T. SHIKADA                      4017  
Deputy Attorneys General  
235 S. Beretania Street, Room 304  
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813  
Tel. (808) 586-1255  
Fax (808) 586-1488  
Email: [Carter.K.Siu@hawaii.gov](mailto:Carter.K.Siu@hawaii.gov)

Attorneys for Defendant  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
State of Hawai‘i

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

E.R.K., by his legal guardian R.K.,  
et. al,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
State of Hawai‘i,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO. 10-00436 SOM-KSC

DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ EX  
PARTE MOTION FOR INTERIM  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES FILED  
NOVEMBER 20, 2015; CERTIFICATE  
OF SERVICE

Judge: Hon. Kevin S.C. Chang

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

E.R.K., by his legal guardian R.K.,  
et. al,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
State of Hawai‘i,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO. 10-00436 SOM-KSC

DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ EX  
PARTE MOTION FOR INTERIM  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES FILED  
NOVEMBER 20, 2015; CERTIFICATE  
OF SERVICE

Judge: Hon. Kevin S.C. Chang

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S POSITION.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Because the size of the class is necessary to measure the degree of success of the prevailing party, Plaintiffs’ motion is premature .....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ hourly rates and fees require reductions.....	7

1.	Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ hourly rates are unreasonable ...	8
a.	Plaintiffs’ hourly rates must reflect their respective level of experience in IDEA cases...	10
b.	Plaintiffs’ hourly rates must reflect their respective hourly rate during the year the work was performed.....	12
2.	Not all the time sought by Plaintiffs were reasonably necessary to achieve the results obtained.....	13
a.	Clerical time should not be allowed.....	13
b.	Time spent consulting with other attorneys should not be allowed.....	15
c.	Time spent by multiple Plaintiffs’ attorneys attending the same hearing should not be allowed.....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

E.R.K., by his legal guardian R.K.,  
et. al,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
State of Hawai‘i,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO. 10-00436 SOM-KSC

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Aaron P. v. Hawai`i Dep't of Education, 2013 WL 4791444 (D. Hawaii Sept. 5, 2013).....	10
Aguirre v. Los Angeles Unified School District, 461 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
B.T. ex rel M.T. v. Department of Educ., Hawai`i, 2011 WL3021129 (D. Hawai`i June 27, 2011).....	13
B.T. ex rel. Mary T. v. Department of Educ., Hawai`i, 2010 WL1644989 (D. Hawai`i April 2, 2010).....	10
Carbonell v. INS, 429 F.3d 894, 898 (9th Cir.2005).....	6
Chalmers v. City of L.A., 796 F.2d 1205, 1210-11 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9

Gates v. Deukmejian,  
987 F.2d 1392, 1405 (9th Cir. 1992).....9

Hensley v. Eckerhart,  
461 U.S. 424, 434, 103 S. Ct. 1933, 1939 (1983) .....6

J.T. v. Hawai`i Dep't. of Education,  
2012 WL 5383404 (D. Hawaii Oct. 31, 2012)..... 10

Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.,  
526 F.2d 67, 70 (9th Cir. 1975).....9

Melodee H. and Jon H. on behalf of their son Kelii H. v. Department of  
Education, State of Hawai`i,  
Civil No. 07-00256 HG-LEK (September 23, 2008).....13-14

Moreno v. City of Sacramento,  
534 F.3d 1106, 1115 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

P.N. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.,  
458 F.3d 983 (9th Cir.2006) .....6

Painsolvers, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,  
2012 WL 2529260 at \*5 (Feb. 28, 2012) ..... 13

Sam K. v. Hawai`i Dep't of Education,  
2013 WL 3071317 at \*4 (D. Hawaii June 17, 2013) ..... 10

Seffer v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.,  
290 F. Supp.2d 538, 549 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 13

Shapiro v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.,  
374 F.3d 857, 865 (9th Cir.2004) .....6

Sheehan v. Centex Homes,  
853 F.Supp.2d 1031, 1044 (D. Haw. 2011) ..... 15

Webb v. Ada County,  
285 F.3d 829, 840 (9th Cir. 2002) .....9

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(B) .....2  
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i) .....5
